Public Document Pack

Cabinet

Tuesday, 26th November, 2024
at 4.30 pm
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber, Civic Centre

Members

Leader — Councillor Fielker

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and
Corporate Services — Councillor Letts

Cabinet Member for Economic Development — Councillor
Bogle

Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport -
Councillor Keogh

Cabinet Member for Children and Learning — Councillor
Winning

Cabinet Member for Compliance and Leisure— Councillor
Kataria

Cabinet Member for Communities and Safer City —
Councillor C Lambert

Cabinet Member for Housing Operations — Councillor A
Frampton

Cabinet Member for Adults and Health — Councillor Finn
Cabinet Member for Green City and Net Zero — Councillor
Savage

(QUORUM - 4)

Contacts

Cabinet Administrator

Judy Cordell

Tel. 023 8083 2766

Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk

Director of Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory

Tel: 023 8083 2794

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive

The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members
make executive decisions relating to services
provided by the Council, except for those
matters which are reserved for decision by the
full Council and planning and licensing matters
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory
panels.

The Forward Plan

The Forward Plan is published on a monthly
basis and provides details of all the key
executive decisions to be made in the four
month period following its publication. The
Forward Plan is available on request or on the
Southampton City Council website,
www.southampton.gov.uk

Implementation of Decisions

Any Executive Decision may be “called-in” as
part of the Council’'s Overview and Scrutiny
function for review and scrutiny. The relevant
Overview and Scrutiny Panel may ask the
Executive to reconsider a decision, but does not
have the power to change the deci
[...]
nduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

EXECUTIVE BUSINESS

3 STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER

4 RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING (Pages 1 -4)

Record of the decision making held on 29 October, 2024 attached.

5 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)

There are no matters referred for reconsideration.

6 REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)

There are no items for consideration

7  EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS

To deal with any executive appointments, as required.

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET

8 COURT LEET PRESENTMENTS 2024 (Pages5 -22)

To consider the report of the Director of Legal and Governance detailing the
Presentments accepted at Court Leet, actions taken to date and Cabinet Members or
Officers identified to lead on the responses and any further action.

9 RESPONSE BY CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING TO PRIVATE SECTOR
HOUSING SCRUTINY REPORT - HOW TO GET A BETTER DEAL FOR PRIVATE
RENTERS IN SOUTHAMPTON. (] (Pages 23 - 32)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing Operations outlining the
Councils response to the Private Sector Housing Scrutiny Report - How to get a better



10

11

12

13

14

deal for private renters.

ADDITIONAL LICENSING SCHEME FOR HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION
(HMOS) (1 (Pages 33 - 38)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing Operations and seek
approval for public consultation on the proposal for designation of an additional HMO
licensing scheme covering Banister and Polygon, Bevois, Bargate, Portswood,
Swaythling, Bassett, Freemantle, Shirley and Millbrook wards.

PRIVATE SECTOR LEASING SCHEME (1 (Pages 39 - 70)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing Operations seeking
approval for a Private Sector Leasing Scheme to help reduce the use of emergency
accommodation.

STARTPOINT SHOLING DAY NURSERY (1 (Pages 71 - 114)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning seeking
approval to close Startpoint Sholing Day Nursery.

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 115 -134)

To consider the report of the Leader of the Council detailing Corporate Performance
Report providing a high level overview of the performance of the organisation.
FINANCIAL POSITION UPDATE (Pages 135 - 184)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services
providing an update on the Council's financial position for 2024/25.
Monday, 18 November 2024 Director of Legal and Governance



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 29 OCTOBER 2024

Present:

Councillor Fielker - Leader

Councillor Letts
Councillor Finn

- Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services
- Cabinet Member for Adults and Health

Councillor C Lambert - Cabinet Member for Communities and Safer City
Councillor Kataria - Cabinet Member for Compliance and Leisure
Councillor Savage - Cabinet Member for Green City and Net Zero
Councillor Winning - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning

Apologies:

30.

31.

Councillor Bogle, A Frampton and Keogh

MTES QUARTER 2 UPDATE

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 46138)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate
Services, Cabinet approved the following:

(i
(ii)

(iif)

Note the updated medium term financial forecast as set out in Appendix 1.
Approve indicative cash limits as a planning guide, recognising these may be
refined and updated during the budget process, as set out in paragraph 70 of
Appendix 1.

Agree the next steps to developing the MTFS and creating a balanced
budget, including the development of service business plans to enable
Directorates to manage within the cash limit targets.

FINANCIAL POSITION UPDATE

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 46136)

On consideration of the report of Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate
Services, Cabinet approved the following:

(i)

(ii)

Agree the £2.16M adjustments to be made to directorate budgets to reflect
further sustained favourable variances reported at month 6 of 2024/25 due to
transformation and other measures, to be transferred to centrally held
contingency to reduce the reliance on Exceptional Financial Support (EFS),
as set out in paragraph 6.

Agree the progress being made to deliver on the Deficit Recovery Plans that
have been developed to mitigate forecast overspends in several specified
budget areas, as set out in paragraph 7.

-11 -
Page 1



32.

33.

(i)  Recommend Council approve the virement of £24.30M Social Care Grant
income budget from Non-Specific Government Grants (Centrally Held
Funding) to Children & Learning (£9.53M) and Community Wellbeing
(E14.77M) to reflect a change in the grant conditions from an un-ringfenced to
a ringfenced grant, as set out in paragraph 8.

TRANSFORMATION UPDATE (OCTOBER)

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45930)
On consideration of the report of the Leader, Cabinet approved the following:

(i) That Cabinet agrees the updates to the expected outcomes of the
Portfolios of activities within the adapt | grow | thrive Transformation Programme,
including the approval of Full Business Cases, as set out in the ‘key progress
and next steps’ sections for each Portfolio, within the main appendix —
“Transformation Update-October 2024”.

(i) Agrees the £9m of expected savings from the delivery of  transformation
activities for 2024/25, supported by updated business cases set out within the
main appendix — “Transformation Update- October 2024”

(iif) Agrees the approach to staff engagement and consultation set out
within the main appendix — “Transformation Update-October 2024”

COUNCIL RIGHT TO BUY RECEIPT PROPOSALS AND APPROVAL TO SPEND

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 46123)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing  Operations,
Cabinet approved the following:

0] That Cabinet approve the expenditure of up to £56m of the Right
to Buy receipts collected in 2019/20 on a pilot programme of
property purchases under the temporary flexibilities granted by
Government during the 2024/25 and 2025/26 financial years.

(i) That Cabinet grant delegated powers to the Director of Housing
after consultation with and the Executive Director of Enabling
Services, Executive Director of Growth and Prosperity, the
Director of Legal and Governance and the Cabinet Member for
Housing, to agree and approve the detail of the pilot programme
of purchases in line with the details set out in this paper.

-12 -
Page 2



34. COLLECTIONS DEVELOPMENT POLICY 2024-2029

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45878)
On consideration of the report of the Leader, Cabinet approved the following:

() To approve the Museums and Archives Collection Development
Policy 2024-2029 (see Appendix 1) within the Culture & Tourism
Division, as the collections development and acquisition and
disposals policy for artefacts and material held in trust for the public
by Southampton City Council (SCC).

(i) To approve delegated authority to the Head of Service to revise the
policy if required, following consultation with the Cabinet Member.

35. GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY DELIVERY PLAN

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45975)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Green City and Net Zero and

having received representations from Councillor Barbour and Mr White, Cabinet
approved the following:

(i) Adopt the Green Infrastructure Strategy Delivery Plan

36. ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2024

This item was withdrawn at the meeting.

37. COMMERCIAL WASTE TRANSFER AND DISPOSAL SERVICES

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45990)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport.
Cabinet approved the following:

0] To approve a formal procurement process for a waste transfer and
disposal contract for the transfer and disposal of commercial waste.

(i) To delegate authority to the Executive Director - Resident Services
to carry out the procurement process and to enter into a contract
for the delivery of the service in accordance with the Contract
Procedure Rules.

(i) To authorise the Executive Director - Resident Services, following
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment and
Transport, to take all necessary actions to give effect to the
recommendations of this report.

-13 -
Page 3



38.

LEASE RESTRUCTURE ON WEST QUAY RETAIL PARK

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 46125)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development,
Cabinet approved the following:

(i) To approve the proposed changes to the existing lease and
recommendations set out in Confidential Appendix 1.

(i) To delegate authority to the Chief Executive following consultation
with the Leader and Executive Director of Growth and Prosperity to
finalise the detailed terms of the agreements required and all other
ancillary legal documentation to support the delivery of the
redevelopment of the area.

-14 -
Page 4



Agenda Iltem 8

DECISION-MAKER: CABINET

SUBJECT: COURT LEET PRESENTMENTS 2024
DATE OF DECISION: 26 NOVEMBER 2024

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR - LEGAL and GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Title Democratic Support Officer
Name: | Ed Grimshaw Tel: | 023 8083 2390
E-mail: | Ed.Grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk

Director Title Director of Legal and Governance
Name: | Richard Ivory Tel: | 023 8083 2794

E-mail: | Richard.lvory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to bring to the Executive’s attention the Presentments
accepted by Court Leet, the action taken to date and to identify Lead Officers and
Members for future actions.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) that the initial officer responses to the Presentments approved by the
Court Leet Jury, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; and

(i) that individual Cabinet Members ensure responses are made to
Presenters regarding presentments within their portfolios as
appr
[...]
s the responses detailed in Appendix 1 for
submission to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. | The Council constitution provides that the Executive should respond to Scrutiny
inquiry recommendations.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. None.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. | In 2023/24 a Scrutiny Inquiry Panel was formed to identify opportunities to
improve outcomes for private sector renters in Southampton.

4. | The objectives of the Inquiry were:

a. To identify the
Southampton.

challenges.

b. To understand existing plans and opportunities to address the identified

challenges and concerns of private sector renters in

Page 23



c. To identify good practice being employed to get a better deal for private sector
renters in the UK and beyond.

d. To identify what initiatives and approaches could work well in Southampton to
improve outcomes for private sector renters.

The Scrutiny Inquiry Panel made 10 recommendations to improve the conditions
and standards for private sector renters in Southampton through effective
enforcement, grouped in the following categories:

* To help target enforcement action and facilitate the future use of available
enforcement tool

* To implement the pyramid of responsive regulation approach

* To provide transparency to the Council’s approach, utilise available expertise,
and demonstrate political commitment

The Executive’s response to each of these recommendations is detailed in
Appendix 1.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Revenue

7.

Where required, the financial implications have been considered in the relevant
responses in Appendix 1. The costs associated with measures identified in the
responses, for which the Council would be responsible, will generally be met from
existing budgets. Possible options for funding the housing condition survey are
currently being explored as part of the current business planning process.

Property/Other

8.

None.

[...]
lank



Agenda Item

DECISION-MAKER: CABINET

SUBJECT: ADDITIONAL LICENSING SCHEME FOR HOUSES IN
MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (HMOs)

DATE OF DECISION: 26 NOVEMBER 2024

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR ANDY FRAMPTON
CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING OPERATIONS

CONTACT DETAILS

Executive Director | Title | Executive Director Resident Services

Name:| Debbie Ward Tel: | 023 8083 3351

E-mail| Debbie.Ward@southampton.gov.uk

Author: Title | Service Manager Private Sector Housing & Port
Health
Name:| Steven Hayes-Arter Tel: | 023 8091 7533

E-mail| Steven.hayes-arter@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

Not applicable

BRIEF SUMMARY

Approval is sought to initiate a twelve-week public consultation on the proposals to
designate an additional Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) licensing scheme for the
wards Banister & Polygon, Bevois, Bargate, Portswood, Swaythling, Bassett,
Freemantle, Shirley & Millbrook.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) That Cabinet approves the proposals for a public consultation for an
additional HMO licensing scheme in Banister & Polygon, Bevois,
Bargate, Portswood, Swaythling, Bassett, Freemantle, Shirley &
Millbrook wards. The proposed start of the consultation is from 3™
December 2024 for twelve weeks.

(i) That Cabinet considers the outcome of the consultation at its
meeting on 25th March 2025 and, if appropriate, designates the
proposed area as being subject to additional HMO licensing, which
will come into effect in May 2025, following required publication and
advertising of scheme.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Southampton City Council has previously designated three additional HMO
licensing schemes within the city since 2013. These have covered the
following wards: Bevois, Bargate, Portswood, Swaythling, Freemantle,
Shirley, Bassett & Millorook. Schemes once designated can only run for a
maximum of five years, and on expiry cannot be renewed. The previous
schemes have ensured that thgyeg@rity of HMOs within Southampton fall




under a licensing scheme
[...]
using Needs & Welfare Support

Name:| Maria Byrne Tel:

E-mail| Maria.byrne@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

Southampton City Council’s Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2024-2029
sets out a vision to be a city where everyone has a safe place to call home. One of the
key objectives in this strategy is to explore new and innovative ways to diversity our
accommodation and support options in the city.

This report sets out the proposal for the Council to set up a Private Sector Leasing
Scheme (PSL) which will involve the Council leasing properties directly from property
owners or letting agents and using them as temporary accommodation for individuals
or households who are currently placed in nightly paid accommodation which is funded
by the Council.

The PSL scheme supports a change in how we deliver services, aligning with the
Council’'s Adapt, Grow, Thrive programme and will support the council move towards
delivering services within the confines of cash limited budgets.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CABINET:

0] To approve the Private Sector Leasing Scheme proposal. The
scheme will aim to meet some of our current demand for
additional temporary accommodation which will assist in reducing
our use of costly emergency accommodation. This scheme is
one of the interventions that will form part of our homelessness
transformation programme.

(i) To grant delegated powers to the Director of Housing following
consultation with and the Executive Director of Enabling Services,
Executive Director of Growth and Prosperity, the Director of Legal
and Governance and the Cabinet Member for Housing, to do

Page 39



anything required to support the implementation of the proposal
and to make minor amendments as required.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

The number of households approaching the Council who are homeless or at risk
of homelessness and the number of people sleeping rough is increasing. By
implementing the PSL scheme we will:


[...]
g
separated from their support
network, school and essential
services, they're likely to need
support to make their move to
a new home as easy and
stress-free as possible. We
will ensure that right support is
provided from the moment
they are offered a temporary

Page 69

Page 9 of 10




accommodation until they are
fully settled in and enjoying
their home.

LLO will be visiting all of our
tenants housed in temporary
accommodation on regular
basis to ensure that everyone
is doing well, properties are
well maintained and offer
support or signpost to relevant
services if any other follow-up
support is required.

Other Significant
Impacts

People with no local connections

Individuals who are rough
sleeping in the city but are not
from here and have no local
connection, will not be eligible
for a temporary
accommodation offer under
the PSL Scheme.

The Council will engage with
these individuals to gather
information and find out where
their connection might be.

Section 198 of the Housing
Act 1996 allows a housing
authority to refer a homeless
applicant to another authority
if the applicant doesn't have a
local connection to their
district.

This does not apply to
domestic abuse survivors who
have fled from the violent and
came to Southampton. In
these cases, the Council will
will comply with the Domestic
Abuse and Homelesshess
Legislation to assist the
survivor with housing

Page 70

Page 10 of 10




Agenda Item

DECISION-MAKER: CABINET

SUBJECT: CLOSURE OF STARTPOINT SHOLING DAY
NURSERY

DATE OF DECISION: 26" November 2024

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR WINNING
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND LEARNING

CONTACT DETAILS

Executive Director | Title | Community Wellbeing, Children and Learning

Name:| Robert Henderson Tel: | 023 8083 4899

E-mail| Robert.henderson@southampton.gov.uk

Author: Title | Service Manager — Early Years

Name:| Darrin Hunter Tel: | 023 8083 2112

E-mail| Darrin.hunter@southampton.gov.uk

12

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

NOT APPLICABLE

BRIEF SUMMARY

[...]
inantly part time. The nursery occupies one of the classrooms and
associated staff areas within the Startpoint Sholing Early Years Centre.

Since the nursery opened, it has continued to incur a financial deficit year on year and
relied on SCC subsidies to break even.

e 2021/22 - £379Kk deficit
o 2022/23 - £367k deficit
e 2023/24 - £358k deficit

A task and finish group was set up with colleagues within Finance, HR, the Nursery
Manager, members of the Early Years/Childcare Service, with input from Legal and
representatives from the DfE Experts and Mentors Programme to try and identify a
viable model that was sustainable. This resulted in several measures being
introduced in 2024, which have been successful in reducing the deficit from £358k to
a forecast £202k for 2024/25. However, it has still not been possible to identify a
financially viable structure for the nursery that would enable them to break even.

The Early Years funding that is provided by the DfE, does not cover the costs of
sustaining this nursery without the need for significant on-going subsides from the
Council to cover the ongoing operational deficit.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) To approve the closure of Startpoint Sholing Childcare Nursery with
immediate effect.

(i) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Community
Wellbeing, Children and Learning, following consultation with the
Executive Director of Enabling Services, to take any action
necessary to give effect to recommendation 1 including but not
limited to undertaking any relevant HR and contractual processes.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Any deficit in the nursery budget has not been included and therefore
alternative budget savings would need to be found within the wider Early
Years Service. This can only be achieved through further staff redundancies
every year. The remaining staff employed within the Early Years Service are
undertaking key statutory roles and any reductions would have an adverse
effect on Southampton Cit
[...]
to the Corporate
Plan was agreed, with service business plans developed to support this. The performance
report covers key performance indicators (KPIs) relating to the Corporate Plan, service
business plans and relevant measures from the Office of Local Government (Oflog).
These are refreshed monthly (where data is available) and reported to Management
Board and Cabinet on a quarterly basis.

This report summarises performance by directorate, highlighting areas that are on track /
improving as well as areas of concern and actions being taken to address these.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) That Cabinet notes the Quarter 2
performance report.

Page 115



mailto:munira.holloway@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:dan.king@southampton.gov.uk

(i) Notes performance issues raised, actions
being taken and consider any areas for
focus or further investigation.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

Embedding a consistent and effective performance reporting process is important for
the organisation to effectively manage its services and finances, improve processes
and outcomes and to deliver on transformation objectives.

The proposed approach aligns to the Data and Intelligence Strategy for the Council
and its aspiration to be an evidence and intelligence-led organisation.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

3.

No corporate reporting process in place, with reporting ad-hoc or on request. Rejected
as regular performance reporting is essential for the council to effectively manage its
business.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

4.

Background

The SCC Corporate Performance Report provides a high-level overview of the
performance of the organisation. The report has been developed in Power Bl, allowing
managers and Cabinet Members to explore a key set of measures on a regular basis,
benchmark performance (against local targets, the national average / comparator
areas), and also examine trends over time.

The dashboard brings together performance, finance and HR data i
[...]
 drive tangible improvement.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Revenue

21. | Performance reporting delivered through existing resources
Property/Other
22. | N/A

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

23.

Section 111 Local Government Act 1972 and S1 Localism Act 2011

Page 133




Other Legal Implications:

24. | N/A

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
25. | N/A

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
26. | N/A

KEY DECISION? No

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices

1. None

2.

Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None

2.

Equality Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and No
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

Data Protection Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection | No
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to
Information Procedure Rules /
Schedule 12A allowing document to
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

Page 134




Agenda Iltem 14

DECISION-MAKER: CABINET

SUBJECT: FINANCIAL POSITION UPDATE
DATE OF DECISION: 26 NOVEMBER 2024

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR LETTS

DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET MEMBER FOR
FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES

CONTACT DETAILS

Executive Director | Title: Executive Director Enabling Services and S151 Officer

Name: | Mel Creighton Tel: | 023 8083 3528
E-mail: | Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk

Author: Title: Director of Finance
Name: | Richard Williams Tel: | 023 8083 2936

E-mail: | Richard.Williams@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Not Applicable

BRIEF SUMMARY

This report provides a summary of the financial position of the council for 2024/25 as
at the end of October 2024 (month 7). Further details for the month 6 (September
2024) position and on the Autumn Budget 2024 have also been included for
information.

The position as at the end of October 2024 is a £14.25M favourable variance, with the
detail set out in Appendix 1. This is a further positive movement of £1.07M compared
to the position at month 6 (£13.18M underspend forecast).

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Cabinet is recommended to:

i) Agree the £1.85M adjustments to be made to directorate budgets to reflect
sustained favourable variances reported at month 7 of 2024/25 due to
transformation measures, to be transferred to centrally held contingency to
reduce the reliance on Exceptional Financial Support (EFS), as set out in
paragraph 6.

REASONS

FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

To ensure that Cabinet fulfils its responsibilities for the overall financial management of
the council’s resources.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2.

Not applicable.

DETAIL (including consultation carried out)

Page 135


mailto:Richard.Williams@southampton.gov.uk

Latest Financial Position

The forecast financial position of the council as at the end of October 2024 (month 7)
is set out at Appendix 1. Table 1 summarises the General Revenue Fund Forecast.
The adverse movement from month 6 for directorates is after £1.22M sustainable
savings have been taken centrally in month 7.

Table 1 — General Revenue Fund Forecast 2024/25

Working | Forecast | Forecast | Movement
Budget | Outturn | Variance | Month 6 to
Month 7 | Month 7 | Month 7 Month 7
£M £M £M £M
Children & Learning 60.81 59.22 (1.59) F 0.63 A
Community Wellbeing 94.49 92.58 (191 F (0.31) F
Enabling Services 26.31 25.87 (0.44) F 0.10 A
Growth & Prosperity 37.71 36.30 (141 F 0.10A
Resident Services 25.98 25.77 (0.21) F (0.19) F
Strategy & Performance 4.94 4.59 (0.36) F (0.20) F
Total Directorates 250.25 244.34 (5.91) F 0.14 A
Centrally Held Budgets 28.35 20.06 (8.29) F (1.22) F
Net Council Expenditure before 278.60 264.39 | (14.20)F (2.07) F
EFS
Centrally Held Funding (239.32) | (239.37) (0.05) F 0.00
Net Over/(Underspend) before 39.28 25.02| (14.25)F (1.07) F
EFS
Exceptional Financial 
[...]
oluntary indicator which is set to control the Authority’s exposure to interest rate
risk.

The impact of a change in interest rates is calculated on the assumption that maturing
loans and investment will be replaced at new market rates.

For context, the changes in interest rates during the quarter were:

01/04/24 30/09/24
Bank Rate 5.25% 5.00%
1-year PWLB certainty rate, maturity loans 5.36% 4.95%
5-year PWLB certainty rate, maturity loans 4.68% 4.55%
10-year PWLB certainty rate, maturity loans  4.74% 4.79%
20-year PWLB certainty rate, maturity loans 5.18% 5.27%
50-year PWLB certainty rate, maturity loans 5.01% 5.13%

We did not take out any new long loans during the period and have budgeted new long-
term borrowing at 5.00%. The benchmark was based on a 1% increase of forecast
borrowing as of 315t March 2025.

Borrowing need has increased since the indicator was approved, as a result of being
awarded EFS in the form of a capitalisation direction, of up to £121.58M, and will need be
reset prior to any associated borrowing being undertaken.

The forecast reflects the current borrowing need for the year, prior to any borrowing taken
in year, of £198.16M.

2024/25 2024/25
Interest rate risk indicator Benchmark Forecast
£M £M

1.5M 1.98M

Upper limit on one-year revenue impact
of a 1% rise in interest rates
Upper limit on one-year revenue impact
of a 1% fall in interest rates

(1.5M) (1.98M)

12.Summary

As indicated in this report the Council has operated within the limits set by the Prudential
Indicators during this quarter.

Page 183



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 Court Leet Presentments 2024
	Appendix 1

	9 Response by Cabinet Member for Housing to Private Sector Housing Scrutiny report - How to get a better deal for private renters in Southampton.
	Appendix 1. Responses to Scrutiny report - How to get a better deal for private renters in Southampton.

	10 Additional licensing scheme for Houses in M

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 11 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 26 NOVEMBER 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Fielker - Leader 

Councillor Letts - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Corporate Services 

Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Economic Development 

Councillor Finn - Cabinet Member for Adults and Health 

Councillor Kataria - Cabinet Member for Compliance and Leisure 

Councillor Keogh - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Savage - Cabinet Member for Green City and Net Zero 

Councillor Winning - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning 

 
Apologies: Councillor A Frampton and C Lambert 

 
 

39. COURT LEET PRESENTMENTS 2024  

 

Decision made: (CAB 24/25 46138) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Director of Legal and Governance Cabinet 
approved the following: 

 
(i) that the initial officer responses to the Presentments approved by the Court 

Leet Jury, as set out in Appendix 1 of the report, be noted; and 
(ii) that individual Cabinet Members ensure responses are made to Presenters 

regarding presentments within their portfolios as appropriate and as soon as 
practically possible. 

 
40. RESPONSE BY CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING TO PRIVATE SECTOR 

HOUSING SCRUTINY REPORT - HOW TO GET A BETTER DEAL FOR PRIVATE 
RENTERS IN SOUTHAMPTON.  

 

Decision made: (CAB 24/25 46248) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing Operations, Cabinet 
approved the responses detailed in Appendix 1 of the report for submission to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

- 12 - 
 

41. ADDITIONAL LICENSING SCHEME FOR HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 
(HMOS)  

 

Decision made: (CAB 24/25 46250) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing Operations, 
having received and agreed to the recommendation received from Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee (meeting held on 21 November 2024),  Cabinet 
agreed the following: 

 
(i) To approve the proposals for a public consultation for an additional HMO 

licensing scheme in Banister and Polygon, Bevois, Bargate, Portswood, 
Swaythling, Bassett, Freemantle, Shirley and Millbrook wards. The proposed 
start of the consultation is from 3rd December 2024 for twelve weeks. 

(ii) To consider the outcome of the consultation at its meeting on 25th March 
2025 and, if appropriate, designates the proposed area as being subject to 
additional HMO licensing, which will come into effect in May 2025, following 
required publication and advertising of scheme. 

 
42. PRIVATE SECTOR LEASING SCHEME  

 

Decision made: (CAB 24/25 46235) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing Operations and 
having received representations from Councillor P Baillie, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 

 
(i) To approve the Private Sector Leasing Scheme proposal.  The scheme will 

aim to meet some of our current demand for additional temporary 
accommodation which will assist in reducing our use of costly emergency 
accommodation.  This scheme is one of the interventions that will form part of 
our homelessness transformation programme. 

(ii) To grant delegated powers to the Director of Housing following consultation 
with and the Executive Director of Enabling Services, Executive Director of 
Growth and Prosperity, the Director of Legal and Governance and the 
Cabinet Member for Housing, to do anything required to support the 
implementation of the proposal and to make minor amendments as required. 

 
43. STARTPOINT SHOLING DAY NURSERY  

 

Decision made:  (CAB 24/25 46237) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning and 
having received representations from Sue Atkins, President of Southampton and 
South West Hampshire Trades Union Council, Ali Haydor, GMB Union, Carole 
Charrett, Nursery Assistant Startpoint Sholing and Councillor P Baillie, also having 
considered and agreed to recommendations made by Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (meeting held on 21 November 2024),  Cabinet agreed 
the following: 

 



 

 

- 13 - 
 

(i) To approve the closure of Startpoint Sholing Childcare Nursery with 
immediate effect. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Community Wellbeing, 
Children and Learning, following consultation with the Executive Director of 
Enabling Services, to take any action necessary to give effect to 
recommendation (i) including but not limited to undertaking any relevant HR 
and contractual processes. 

 
44. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 

Decision made: (CAB 24/25 47275) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council and having received 
representations from Councillor P Baillie, Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) To note the Quarter 2 performance report. 
(ii) To Note performance issues raised, actions being taken and consider any 

areas for focus or further investigation. 
 

45. FINANCIAL POSITION UPDATE  

 

Decision made: (CAB 24/25 46231) 
 
On consideration of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services, Cabinet 
agreed the £1.85M adjustments to be made to directorate budgets to reflect sustained 
favourable variances reported at month 7 of 2024/25 due to transformation measures, 
to be transferred to centrally held contingency to reduce the reliance on Exceptional 
Financial Support (EFS), as set out in paragraph 6 of the report.  
 

 


